
Planning 
Applications 
Committee 
6 July 2022 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
5:00pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1UE 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Laurence O'Connor (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Graham Amy, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, 
Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Nicola Papanicolaou, Steve Saunders and 
Richard Turner 
 
Quorum: 5 
 

Published: Wednesday, 22 June 2022 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 June 2022 
(attached herewith). 
 

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members   
 

3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be posted on the Council’s website prior to the start of 
the meeting to update the main reports with any late information. 
 

5 Petitions   
 

 To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution). 
 

Public Document Pack



 

6 Written questions from councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park 

 
7 LW/21/0828 - Land to rear of Oldaker Road  (Pages 9 - 26) 

 
8 LW/22/0230 - Land rear of Westbourne, Lewes Road, Ringmer, East Sussex, 

BN8 5ES  (Pages 27 - 42) 
 

Non-planning application related items 

 
9 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 3 August 2022, in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm. 
 

 

General information 
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:   

Section 2 of each report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the 
application in question. Other more general policies may be of equal or greater 
importance. In order to avoid unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically 
identified in Section 2. The fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section 
does not mean that it has not been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than 
the policies which are referred to. 
 

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:   

The two statutory purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are:  

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and 

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas.  

 
If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that they have the highest status of 
protection in relation to natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage and their conservation 
and enhancement must, therefore, be given great weight in development control 
decisions. 

 
 



3 

 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 

Public participation:  

There will be an opportunity for members of the public to speak on an application on this 
agenda where they have registered their interest with the Democratic Services team by 
12:00pm two working days before the meeting. More information regarding speaking at 
a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee can be found on the Council’s website 
under Speaking at Planning Committee: 

 

Information for Councillors 

Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting, and 
must advise if the interest is personal, personal and prejudicial, or is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest (DPI) and advise the nature of the interest.  
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest the Councillor must leave the room 
when the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation from the 
Council’s monitoring officer). 
 
In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a pending 
notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to the meeting by the 
member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days. 

Councillor right of address: 

If Members have any questions or wish to discuss aspects of any application listed on the 
agenda, they are requested to contact the Planning Case Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a Committee a question on any matter in 
relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the District and which 
falls within the terms of reference of the Committee. 
 
A member must give notice of the question to the Committee and Civic Services Manager 
in writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.  
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

https://www.leweseastbourne.gov.uk/planningandbuildingcontrol/planningapplications/speaking-at-planningcommittee/


 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01273 471600 
Also see the Council website. 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your 
device.  The modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app is free to 
download. 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

                 

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, on 8 June 2022 at 5:00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Laurence O'Connor (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Graham Amy, Julie Carr (Substitute), Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, 
Nicola Papanicolaou and Richard Turner 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Nick Peeters (Committee 
Officer, Democratic Services) and Joanne Stone (Principal Planning Solicitor) 
 
 
1 Election of Vice-Chair 

 
That Councillor Laurence O’Connor be elected Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Applications Committee for the remainder of the 2022/2023 municipal year. 
 

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 27 April 2022 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

3 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Christoph von Kurthy, 
Sylvia Lord and Steve Saunders. It was declared that Councillor Julie Carr was 
acting as substitute for Councillor von Kurthy for the duration of the meeting. 
 

4 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

5 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. A supplementary report, however, was circulated 
to the Committee prior to the start of the meeting, updating the main reports on 
the agenda with any late information (a copy of which was published on the 
Council’s website). 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Planning Applications Committee 2 8 June 2022 

6 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
 

7 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

8 LW/21/0700 - Land at the Telephone Exchange, Goldbridge Road, Newick 
 
Councillor Brian Hodge spoke on behalf of Newick Parish Council. Anthony 
Turk (Newick Village Society) and Stephen Clancy (Neighbour) spoke against 
the proposal. Mark Best (Agent) and John Lewin (Applicant) spoke for the 
proposal.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/21/0700 for erection of 36 dwellings (including 
40% affordable), access, landscaping and associated infrastructure (re-
submission) be refused due to overdevelopment of the site, height and density 
of the layout, and its impact on the rural village scene and character. 
 

9 LW/21/0697 - Land Adjacent All Saints Church, Station Road, Plumpton 
Green, East Sussex, BN7 3BU 
 
Councillor Nick Beaumont (Chair) spoke on behalf of Plumpton Parish Council. 
Rachel de Vial (Near Neighbour) spoke against the proposal. Pete Bland 
(Applicant) spoke for the proposal. Councillor Rob Banks spoke in his capacity 
as the Lewes District Ward Councillor. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/21/0697 for erection of 20 new dwellings 
including 8 affordable houses & flats, with associated access and parking, 
including a new garage for the former Rectory be approved, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and supplementary report, and additional 
conditions in respect of protection of the lych gate/war memorial; the 
maintenance of approved landscaping and replacement of like-for-like trees; 
and strengthening of the buffer along the south, north and west boundaries of 
the site. The Committee also added an informative requesting that the number 
of electrical charging points per space be increased. 
 

10 LW/20/0485 - Upper Lodge Farm, The Broyle, Ringmer, East Sussex, BN8 
5AP 
 
Prior to the consideration of this item the Committee adjourned for a short 
comfort break. 
 
John Kay spoke on behalf of Ringmer Parish Council. Dominic Buckwell 
(Neighbour), Peter Daniel (Neighbour) and Corinna Fletcher (Neighbour) spoke 

Page 6



Planning Applications Committee 3 8 June 2022 

against the proposal. Dan Page (Planning Consultant) spoke for the proposal. 
The Committee Officer read a speech on behalf of Councillor Johnny Denis in 
his capacity as the Lewes District Ward Councillor. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/20/0485 for amended scheme - replacement of 
existing farmyard manure store with an upgraded facility, repair and upgrade of 
existing slurry lagoon, with reduction in size and associated earth engineering 
works be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
supplementary report, and additional conditions to include dust and noise 
mitigation to be added to the Construction Management Plan; and that hours of 
construction commence between the hours of 8:00am - 4:00pm Monday 
through Friday only, not on weekends or bank holidays. The Committee also 
added an informative that construction be completed within a five-month time 
period and that a one-month notice of the start date of construction be given to 
the local planning authority and local residents. 
 

11 LW/21/0942 - Camelia Cottage, Station Road, North Chailey, BN8 4PJ 
 
Councillor Nicholas Belcher spoke on behalf of Chailey Parish Council. Rachel 
Seccombe (Near Neighbour) and John Goulds (Near Neighbour) spoke against 
the proposal. Mark Best (Agent) spoke for the proposal.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/21/0942 for the erection of 7no. dwelling houses 
be deferred, so that an independent consultant can be appointed by the 
Council to further evaluate details of the drainage works, and that the details of 
that investigation be reported back to the Committee at a future meeting. 
 

12 Date of next meeting 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee 
was scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 6 July 2022, in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, 
commencing at 5:00pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 9:45pm. 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 6 July 2022 

Application No: LW/21/0828 

Location: Land to rear of Oldaker Road 

Proposal: Erection of a 3-bed detached dwelling with associated access 
and on-site parking.  
 

Applicant: H. Monteiro 

Ward: Newick 

Recommendation: Grant planning permission subject to s106 agreement. 
 

Contact Officer: Name: Julie Cattell 
E-mail: julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is CIL Liable. 
 

Map Location: 
 
 

 
 

 Executive Summary  

1.1 The proposed development is considered to meet all relevant local and 
national planning policies. 

1.2 Approval is recommended, subject to conditions and S106 agreement to 
secure contribution towards ongoing management of the Newick SANG and 
the Ashdown Forest SAMMS. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1 Natio
[...]
ty at the 
junction of the access with the public highway and would be 
detrimental to highway safety, resulting in severe highway impacts, 
and is contrary to paragraph 32 of the NPPF. 

• The formation and use of an additional access to the public highway 
at this point would add to the hazards of highway users to an 
unacceptable degree, resulting in severe highway impacts, and is 
contrary to paragraph 32 of the NPPF. 

• The proposal does not include adequate provision on the site for the 
parking of vehicles in a satisfactory manner to the standard required 
by the Local Planning Authority and the proposal would be likely to 
result in standing vehicles which would interrupt the free flow of traffic 
on the public highway and add to the hazards of highway users, 
resulting in severe highway impacts, and is contrary to paragraph 32 
of the NPPF. 

• The proposal would be detrimental to highway safety in that it does 
not incorporate adequate facilities to enable vehicles to turn on the 
site and so enter and leave the highway in forward gear, resulting in 
severe highway impacts, and is contrary to paragraph 32 of the 
NPPF. 

5.2 LW/20/0842 Erection of a 4-bed detached dwelling with associated access 
and on-site parking (resubmission of LW/18/0191) – refused on 4 August for 
the following reasons: 

• It is considered that due to the size, scale and location of the 
proposed dwelling the development represents overdevelopment of 
the site, contrary to Newick Neighbourhood Plan Policy HO1.6 and 
Lewes District Local Plan Policy DM25 and DM30. 

Page 12



• It is considered that the proposed access, due to its alignment and 
location would result in conflict with and be detrimental to the safety of 
other road users at the egress point onto Oldaker Road contrary to 
Policy DM25 of the Lewes District Local Plan. 

• In the absence of a signed Section 106 agreement to secure financial 
contributions towards reducing impact on the Ashdown Forest Special 
Protecti
[...]
 

10.3 Informatives: 

 The applicant will be required to enter into a Section 184 Licence with 
East Sussex Highways, for the provision of a new vehicular access. 
The applicant is requested to contact East Sussex Highways (0345 60 
80 193) to commence this process. The applicant is advised that it is an 
offence to undertake any works within the highway prior to the licence 
being in place. The off-site works (dropped kerbs/remedial works to 
footway) and construction of the new access will also need to be 

Page 25



carried out under the appropriate license. The applicant should contact 
ESCC on 01273 482254 to apply for a license to ensure the 
construction is up to an acceptable standard. 

 The applicant is advised of the requirement to enter into discussions 
with and obtain the necessary licenses from the Highway Authority to 
cover any temporary construction related works that will obstruct or 
affect the normal operation of the public highway prior to any works 
commencing. These temporary works may include, the placing of skips 
or other materials within the highway, the temporary closure of on-
street parking bays, the imposition of temporary parking restrictions 
requiring a Temporary Traffic Regulation Order, the erection of 
hoarding or scaffolding within the limits of the highway, the provision of 
cranes over-sailing the highway. The applicant should contact East 
Sussex Highways (0345 6080193. 

 All waste material arising from any site clearance, demolition, 
preparation, and construction activities at the site should be stored, 
removed from the site, and disposed of in an appropriate manner 

 Background Papers 

11.1 None. 

Page 26



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 6 July 2022 

Application No: LW/22/0230 

Location: Land rear of Westbourne, Lewes Road, Ringmer, East Sussex, 
BN8 5ES  
 

Proposal: 
 

Erection of 2no. 3-bedroom detached single storey residential 
dwellings. 
 

Ward: Ouse Valley and Ringmer 

Applicant:
[...]
 LW/84/0942 - Four detached bungalows with double garages (now 10-
16 Greenacres Drive) – Approved 10th July 1984 (Numbers 14 and 16 
and part of number 12 Greenacres Drive occupy land that was formerly 
part of the rear garden of Shepherds Mead) 

 LW/20/0795- Erection of six semi-detached single storey residential 
dwellings (land at Westbourne) – Approved Conditionally 7th April 2021 

 Consultations 

 External Consultations: 

ESCC Highways 

I have no objection in principle to this application. However, it should be 
noted that the level of parking is unacceptable as submitted. At least one 
additional visitor/ unallocated space should be incorporated into the layout. 
There is scope to provide this. 

Lead Local Flood Authority 

Comments are not provided for minor applications. A request for comments 
can be made if officers deem there to be significant flood risk arising from 
the proposal. 

OFFICER COMMENT: 

The site is not within Flood Zone 1 or 2 nor is it on, or adjacent to, land 
identified as being at risk from surface water flooding. A drainage scheme for 
the neighbouring development at ’Westbourne’ has been supported by the 
LLFA, subject to the submission of a suitable management and maintenance 
plan. As such, it is not considered necessary to request further comments 
from the LLFA.  

ESCC Archaeology 

Based on the information supplied, I do not believe that any significant 
archaeological remains are likely to be affected by these proposals. For this 
reason I have no archaeological recommendations to make in this instance. 

LDC Contaminated Land Officer 

Condition recommended for remediation strategy to be submitted should any 
unexpected contamination be discovered during construction works. 

Page 30



 

Ringmer Parish Council 

Objection: The Parish Council supports the Highways objections. Also that 
the drainage issues are unresolved and require investigation from SUDS. 

 Neighbour Representations 

 11 letters of objection have 
[...]
 part of the 
development hereby permitted shall commence until a report has been 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority, to 
include details and drawings to demonstrate how a minimum of 10% of the 
energy requirements generated by the development as a whole will be 
achieved utilising renewable energy methods and showing in detail the 
estimated sizing of each of the contributing technologies to the overall 
percentage. The report shall identify how renewable energy, passive 
energy and energy efficiency measures will be generated and utilised for 
each of the proposed buildings to collectively meet the requirement for the 
development. The approved details shall be implemented with the 
construction of each dwelling and thereafter retained.  
 
Reason: To secure a proper standard of development having regard to 
policy CP14 of the Lewes District Local Plan and to comply with National 
Policy Guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework.  

Page 41



 

 Background Papers 

 None. 

Page 42


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 LW/21/0828 - Land to rear of Oldaker Road
	8 LW/22/0230 - Land rear of Westbourne, Lewes Road, Ringmer, East Sussex, BN8 5ES



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Planning Applications Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 6 July 2022 at 5:00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); 
Councillors Laurence O'Connor (Vice-Chair), Graham Amy, Roy Burman, 
Christoph von Kurthy, Imogen Makepeace, Nicola Papanicolaou, Steve Saunders and 
Richard Turner 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Tom Bagshaw (Specialist Advisor, Planning), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Nick Peeters (Committee 
Officer, Democratic Services), Elaine Roberts (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
and Joanne Stone (Principal Planning Solicitor) 
 
13 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 8 June 2022 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

14 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Senior Specialist Advisor 
(Planning), Andrew Hill and Councillors Tom Jones, Sylvia Lord and Milly 
Manley. It was declared that Councillor Roy Burman would be acting as 
substitute for Councillor Lord for the duration of the meeting. 
 

15 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Turner declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
item 8 (planning application LW/22/0230) as he was a member of Ringmer 
Parish Council. 
 
Councillor Burman declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
item 7 (planning application LW/21/0828) as he was the local Lewes District 
Ward Councillor. 
 
For the purpose of transparency, the Council’s Principal Planning Solicitor 
declared that she knew one of the objectors speaking against planning 
application LW/22/0230 (Agenda item 8) but that this would not affect any legal 
advice given. 
 



Planning Applications Committee 2 6 July 2022 

16 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. A supplementary report, however, was circulated 
to the Committee prior to the start of the meeting, updating the main reports on 
the agenda with any late information (a copy of which was published on the 
Council’s website). 
 

17 Petitions 
 
A petition had been presented by Councillor Amy in respect of the Thakeham 
Homes site in Newhaven. The petition was received and acknowledged by the 
Chair of the Committee and the Head of Planning First. 
 

18 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

19 LW/21/0828 - Land to rear of Oldaker Road 
 
Councillor Brian Hodge spoke on behalf of Newick Parish Council. The 
Committee Officer read a speech against the proposal on behalf of Mrs P A 
Bown (Immediate Neighbour. Ben Jones (Agent) and Steve Monteiro 
(Applicant) spoke for the proposal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/21/0828 for erection of a 3-bed detached 
dwelling with associated access and on-site parking be approved, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report. The Committee added an informative that 
white panelling be used in respect of the proposed development. 
 

20 LW/22/0230 - Land rear of Westbourne, Lewes Road, Ringmer, East 
Sussex, BN8 5ES 
 
Jennifer Barrett read a speech against the proposal on behalf of Martin Weld 
(Immediate Neighbour). Jennifer Barrett (Immediate Neighbour) and John 
Walters (Immediate Neighbour) also spoke against the proposal. The 
Committee Officer read a speech on behalf of Peter Leach (Applicant) for the 
proposal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning application LW/22/0230 for erection of 2no. 3-bedroom detached 
single storey residential dwellings be approved, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and supplementary report and the variation of condition 7 with 
regard to parking to secure an additional visitor parking space and to ensure 
the Construction Management Plan mirrors the requirements of the adjacent 
development site. The Committee also added an informative regarding 
landscaping in respect of the Laurel Hedge. 
 



Planning Applications Committee 3 6 July 2022 

21 Date of next meeting 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee 
was scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 3 August 2022, in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, 
commencing at 5:00pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 6:18pm. 

 
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 


